70: 1808

RECEIVED

MAR 15 3 35 PH '84 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1984** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1808

(By Mr Delegate Dalton)

Passed	March 7,	1984
In Effect	morto	Passage

### **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 1808

(By DELEGATE DALTON)

[Passed March 7, 1984; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eight, article twelve, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to fees chargeable by the state board of architects; and providing for fee levels which will enable the state board of architects to pay for actual costs incurred and necessary in carrying out its regulatory examination and registration activities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight, article twelve, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 12. ARCHITECTS.

### §30-12-8. Fees.

- 1 (a) The fee to be paid to the board by an applicant for 2 an examination to determine his fitness to receive a certificate
- 3 of registration as a registered architect shall be three hundred
- 4 fifty dollars. Any applicant failing to pass an original exami-
- 5 nation shall pay a fee of two hundred dollars for any re-
- 6 quested reexamination, notwithstanding the provisions of sec-
- 7 tion six, article one of this chapter.
- 8 (b) The fee to be paid to the board by an applicant for
- 9 a hand seal and certificate of registration as a registered
- 10 architect shall be forty dollars.

- 11 (c) The fee to be paid to the board for the restoration of 12 an expired certificate of registration shall be fifty dollars.
- 13 (d) The fee to be paid to the board upon renewal of a 14 certificate of registration shall be twenty-five dollars.
- 15 (e) The fee to be paid to the board by an applicant for a 16 certificate of registration, who is an architect registered or 17 licensed under the laws of another state or territory of the 18 United States, or of a foreign country or province, under 19 subdivision (b), section four of this article, shall be one
- 20 hundred fifty dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the

foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
freach (fred)
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Donald & Dogo
Clerk of the House of Delegates  MUNICOLUMN  Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Sendte
Speaker House of Delegates
- Touse of Beleguies
The within is appeared this the 70
day of
Que q
. C-641

RECEIVED

84 APR 4 P3: 48

SECY. OF STATE